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STATE OF OHIO ,- C:té;gl{{éy’%E NO. CR2009-05-0778
Plaintiff
vs. JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION ENTRY

RAY A. SKINNER il

Defendant

On February 23, 2010 defendant's sentencing hearing was held pursuant to Ohio Revised Code
Section 2929.19. Defense attorney, Clayton G. Napier and the defendant were present and
defendant was advised of and afforded all rights pursuant to Crim. R. 32. The Court has considered
the record, the charges, the defendant's Guilty Plea, and findings as set forth on the record and
herein, oral statements, any victim impact statement and pre-sentence report, as well as the
principles and purposes of sentencing under Ohio Revised Code Section 2929.11, and has balanced
the seriousness and recidivism factors of Ohio Revised Code Section 2929.12 and whether or not
community control is appropriate pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 2929.13. Further, the
Court has considered the defendant's present and future ability to pay the amount of any sanction,
fine or attorney's fees and the court makes no finding at this time of the defendant's ability to pay
attorney fees.

The Court finds that the defendant has been found guiity of:

ILLEGAL STORAGE OF HAZARDOUS WASTE as to Count Four, a violation of Revised Code Section
3734.02(F) an unclassified felony. With respect to this Count, the defendant is hereby sentenced
to:

Community Control for a period of b years.

Pay a fine in the amount of $20,000.00 to the Butler County Adult Probation Department. This fine
shall be suspended upon payment of restitution.

AGGRAVATED TRAFFICKING IN DRUGS as to Count Six, a violation of Revised Code Section
2925.03(A){(1) a third degree felony. With respect to this Count, the defendant is hereby sentenced
to:

Community Control for a period of 5 years.

PERMITTING DRUG ABUSE as to Count Seven, a violation of Revised Code Section 2925.13(B) a
fifth degree felony. With respect to this Count, the defendant is hereby sentenced to:

Community Control for a period of 5 years.

AGGRAVATED TRAFFICKING IN DRUGS as to Count Eight, a violation of Revised Code Section
2925.03{(A)(1) a fourth degree felony. With respect to this Count, the defendant is hereby
sentenced to:
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Community Control for a period of b years.
As to Count(s} Four, Six, Seven and Eight:

The defendant's sentence of COMMUNITY CONTROL shall be subject to the general supervision
and control of the Adult Probation Department under any terms and conditions that they deem
appropriate, including that the defendant shall be prohibited from leaving the state without
permission of the Court or the Adult Probation Department. The defendant shall abide by all laws
including, but not limited to, the laws related to firearms and dangerous ordnance.

The Court further ORDERS specific sanctions and conditions as follows:

® Basic Supervision: Five (b5} years

e Supervision Fees: $25.00 per month

¢ Day Reporting Program

e Drug and Alcohol Assessment: Follow Recommendations

® Drug and Alcohol Usage Monitoring

* No bars, drugs or alcohol

* Community Service: Five (5} hours per month for a total of 60 hours to be
completed by March, 2011

Violation of any of this sentence shall lead to a more restrictive sanction, a longer sanction, or a
prison term of two (2) years as to Count Four, four (4) years as to Count Six, tweive (12) months as
to Count Seven and eighteen (18) months as to Count Eight to be served consecutively for a total
prison term of 8 years 6 months with credit for 3 days as of this date. Defendant is notified that if
a prison term is imposed for violation of community control, the Parole Board may extend prison
time up to %2 of the stated prison term in 15, 30, 60, or 90 day increments for certain violations
committed while in prison. After prison release, if post release control is imposed, for violation of
post release control conditions, the Adult Parole Authority or Parole Board could impose a more
restrictive or longer control sanction, or return defendant to prison for up to nine months for each
violation, up to a maximum of % of the stated prison term. If the violation is a new felony,
defendant may receive a prison term of the greater of one year or the time remaining on post release
control, in addition to any other prison term imposed for the new offense.

Defendant is hereby ORDERED to report to the Adult Probation Department.

Defendant is ORDERED to pay:

Costs of prosecution, supervision and any supervision fees permitted pursuant to Revised Code
Section 2929.18(A}(4). Attorney fees are not to be assessed as court costs.

Restitution in the amount of $9,150.00 to the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency, ¢/o Chio
Attorney General, Environmental Enforcement Section, Public Protection Division, 30 East Broad
Street, 25" Floor, Columbus, OH 43215-3400.

Restitution in the amount of $120.00 (buy money) to the West Chester Police Department

It is FURTHER ORDERED that said defendant is fined the sum of $5,000.00 as to Count Six,
which is a mandatory fine imposed pursuant 1o the provisions of Ohio Revised Code, 2925.03(H),
and that the court makes the following equitable division of the mandatory fine in the amount of
$5,000.00 to be distributed between or among the law enforcement trust funds of the law
enforcement agencies which have participated in the investigation, arrest, seizure, and prosecution,
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herein, as the Court considers proper under the circumstances, to wit: twenty-five percent {(25%) to
the Butler County Prosecuting Attorney’s mandatory drug fines fund, in the amount of $1,250.00;
and seventy-five (75%) to the West Chester Police Department mandatory drug fines fund, in the
amount of $3,750.00.

Fines are to be paid to the Butler County Clerk of Courts.

it is FURTHER ORDERED, as to Counts Six, Seven and Eight concurrently and pursuant to
Revised Code 4507.16, that the defendant's pleasure driving, operator's license or any other driving
permits or privileges shall be suspended for a term of 6 months. Said term will begin February 23,
2010. Said term will end on August 22, 2010. Said defendant is granted driving privileges to, from
and during the course of employment, probation and treatment conditioned upon defendant being
properly insured.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk shall notify the Ohio Bureau of Motor Vehicles through
form 2718.

The Court further advised the defendant of all of his/her rights pursuant to Criminal Rule 32,
including his/her right to appeal the judgment, his/her right to appointed counsel at no cost, his/her
right to have court documents provided to him/her at no costs, and his / her right to have notice of
appeal filed on his behalf.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ENTER
ROBIN N. PIPER

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
BUTLER COUNTY, OHIO

JH/rlm
February 24, 2010
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